closing of the transaction. In order to obtain approval of the transaction from the FCC and/or under the HSR Act, Sinclair and/or
Tribune may be required to divest certain stations that they currently own. An estimated result of these possible divestitures has not been
reflected in the pro forma adjustments. Refer to the notes of the unaudited pro forma financial information for additional information
regarding the basis of presentation and pro forma adjustments.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information does not reflect any cost savings or other synergies the management of Sinclair and
Tribune believe could have been achieved had the transaction been completed on the dates assumed, which are expected to be material.
See the "Transaction Summary�Description of the Transaction" beginning on page 56 for additional discussion regarding synergies.

158

Edgar Filing: WHITEBOX ADVISORS LLC - Form SC 13G

212

Table of Contents

SINCLAIR BROADCAST GROUP, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF March 31, 2017

(Unaudited) (in thousands)

Sinclair
Historical

(as reported)

Tribune
Historical
(see Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 815,700 $ 346,221 $ (647,390)(a) $ 514,531
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 510,079 384,567 � 894,646
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 115,031 206,266 � 321,297
Total current assets 1,440,810 937,054 (647,390) 1,730,474

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 712,467 488,412 82,716  (b) 1,283,595
GOODWILL 1,998,135 3,228,047 (359,598)(b) 4,866,584
INDEFINITE-LIVED INTANGIBLE ASSETS 157,106 794,000 537,520  (b) 1,488,626
DEFINITE-LIVED INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net 1,757,280 983,360 767,217  (b) 3,507,857
INVESTMENTS 165,417 1,473,510 492,775  (b) 2,131,702
OTHER ASSETS 86,108 247,598 � 333,706
Total assets $ 6,317,323 $ 8,151,981 $ 873,240 $ 15,342,544

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other current
liabilities $ 402,873 $ 479,445 $ 42,364  (c) $ 924,682
Current portion of notes payable, capital leases and
commercial bank financing 64,595 17,876 19,594  (d) 102,065
Total current liabilities 467,468 497,321 61,958 1,026,747

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Notes payable, capital leases and commercial bank
financing, less current portion 4,002,553 3,014,397 2,559,814  (d) 9,576,764
Deferred tax liabilities 605,167 861,490 501,347  (e) 1,968,004
Other long-term liabilities 145,236 821,205 (10,032)(b) 956,409
Total liabilities 5,220,424 5,194,413 3,113,087 13,527,924

PARENT COMPANY STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Class A Common Stock 769 101 104  (f) 974
Class B Common Stock 257 � � 257
Treasury Stock, at cost � (632,194) 632,194 �
Additional paid-in capital 1,343,793 4,051,836 (3,313,295)(f) 2,082,334
Accumulated deficit (214,859) (393,953) 367,011  (f) (241,801)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (807) (74,139) 74,139  (f) (807)
Total parent company stockholders' equity 1,129,153 2,951,651 (2,239,847) 1,840,957
Noncontrolling interest (32,254) 5,917 � (26,337)
Total equity 1,096,899 2,957,568 (2,239,847) 1,814,620
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 6,317,323 $ 8,151,981 $ 873,240 $ 15,342,544

159

Edgar Filing: WHITEBOX ADVISORS LLC - Form SC 13G

213

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2016

(Unaudited) (in thousands)

Sinclair
Historical

(as reported)

Tribune
Historical (see

Note 1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Revenue $ 2,736,949 $ 1,947,930 � $ 4,684,879
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Direct operating expenses(i) 1,197,923 906,333 938(g) 2,105,194
Selling, general and administrative expenses(ii) 579,230 563,966 3,754(g) 1,146,950
Other non-media expenses 80,648 31,654 � 112,302
Depreciation of property and equipment 98,529 58,825 4,619(h) 161,973
Amortization of definite-lived intangible assets 183,795 166,664 (43,486)(h) 306,973
Gain on asset dispositions (6,029) (213,086) � (219,115)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 2,134,096 1,514,356 (34,175) 3,614,277
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Operating income 602,853 433,574 34,175 1,070,602
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense and amortization of debt discount and
deferred financing costs (211,143) (152,719) (92,738)(i) (456,600)
Loss from extinguishment of debt (23,699) � � (23,699)
Income from equity and cost method investments 1,735 148,156 (13,829)(j) 136,062
Other income, net 3,144 5,231 � 8,375
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total other (expense) income (229,963) 668 (106,567) (335,862)
Income before provision for income taxes 372,890 434,242 (72,392) 734,740
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX (122,128) (347,202) 28,378(k) (440,952)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income from continuing operations 250,762 87,040 (44,014) 293,788
Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests (5,461) � � (5,461)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income from continuing operations attributable to
Sinclair Broadcast Group $ 245,301 $ 87,040 $ (44,014) $ 288,327
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 2.62 $ 2.54
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 2.60 $ 2.52
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Weighted average common shares outstanding 93,567 19,993(l) 113,560
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Weighted average common and common equivalent
shares outstanding 94,433 19,993(l) 114,426

Edgar Filing: WHITEBOX ADVISORS LLC - Form SC 13G

214

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(i)
Direct operating expenses includes media production expenses, expenses recognized from station barter arrangements, and
amortization of program contract costs and net realizable value adjustments

(ii)
Selling, general, and administrative expenses includes media selling, general, and administrative expenses, corporate general
and administrative expenses, and research and development expenses.

160

Edgar Filing: WHITEBOX ADVISORS LLC - Form SC 13G

215

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED March 31, 2017

(Unaudited) (in thousands)

Sinclair
Historical

(as reported)

Tribune
Historical
(see Note 1)

Total
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Revenue $ 649,935 $ 439,910 � $ 1,089,845
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Direct operating expenses(i) 312,419 240,053 235(g) 552,707
Selling, general and administrative expenses(ii) 146,454 157,237 147(g),(m) 303,838
Other non-media expenses 17,245 2,622 � 19,867
Depreciation of property and equipment 23,981 13,571 2,290(h) 39,842
Amortization of definite-lived intangible assets 45,554 41,659 (10,864)(h) 76,349
Gain on asset dispositions (53,347) � � (53,347)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total operating expenses 492,306 455,142 (8,192) 939,256
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Operating income (loss) 157,629 (15,232) 8,192 150,589
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense and amortization of debt discount and
deferred financing costs (57,318) (38,758) (22,606)(i) (118,682)
Loss from extinguishment of debt (1,404) (19,052) � (20,456)
Loss from equity and cost method investments (1,321) (84,963) (1,257)(j) (87,541)
Other income 1,696 5,179 � 6,875
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Total other expense (58,347) (137,594) (23,863) (219,804)
Income (loss) before (provision) benefit for income taxes 99,282 (152,826) (15,671) (69,215)
(PROVISION) BENEFIT FOR INCOME TAX (28,579) 51,614 6,143(k) 29,178
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 70,703 (101,212) (9,528) (40,037)
Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests (13,501) � � (13,501)
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable
to Sinclair Broadcast Group $ 57,202 $ (101,212) $ (9,528) $ (53,538)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ 0.62 $ (0.48)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing
operations $ 0.61 $ (0.48)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Weighted average common shares outstanding 92,630 19,993(l) 112,623
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

93,692 18,931(l) 112,623

Edgar Filing: WHITEBOX ADVISORS LLC - Form SC 13G

216

Weighted average common and common equivalent shares
outstanding
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

(i)
Direct operating expenses includes media production expenses, expenses recognized from station barter arrangements, and
amortization of program contract costs and net realizable value adjustments

(ii)
Selling, general, and administrative expenses includes media selling, general, and administrative expenses, corporate general
and administrative expenses, and research and development expenses.

161